

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

LEJILEX, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 4:24-cv-00168-O

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IOWA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, AND
OKLAHOMA, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. SEC’s extreme, unprecedented, and unlawful assertions of its enforcement powers threaten to preempt dozens of state laws 5

 A. SEC must engage in notice-and comment rulemaking, not rulemaking by district court enforcement action 5

 B. SEC has changed its position on the meaning of “investment contracts” without any explanation 7

 C. SEC is threatening to render State powerless to prosecute cryptocurrency scammers 8

 II. Cryptocurrencies are not investment contracts 10

 A. The Major Questions Doctrine and federalism canon foreclose SEC’s position 10

 1. This is a Major Questions case 10

 2. SEC’s attempted regulation violates the federalism canon 13

 3. SEC cannot point to a statute clearly giving it the authority to regulate the sale of cryptocurrencies 13

 B. Precedent forecloses SEC’s position 14

 1. Cryptocurrency trading does not involve contracts under *Howey* 15

 2. Normal cryptocurrencies fail under *Howey*, even assuming they involve a contract under *Howey* 16

 C. Cases finding cryptocurrencies to be investment contracts are unpersuasive 19

 III. If Congress has authorized SEC to regulate cryptocurrencies, then Congress has exceeded its constitutional authority 20

 A. The SEC exceeds its delegated authority under the Securities Act by regulating cryptocurrencies 20

 B. The Securities Act violates the Commerce Clause as applied to cryptocurrencies 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 36, 39, 40, 41, 42

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. DHHS,
 594 U.S. 758 (2021)..... 18, 19, 20

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 22, 24, 25

Audet v. Fraser,
 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022)..... 33

Beeck v. Aquaslide ‘N’ Dive Corp.,
 350 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1984) 23

Biden v. Nebraska,
 600 U.S. 477 (2023)..... 21

Bowden v. Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 845 S.E.2d 555 (Ga. 2020)..... 23

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 35, 36

Calumet Shreveport Ref., LLC v. EPA,
 86 F.4th 1121 9

Chamber of Com. of United States v. SEC,
 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) 8

Chisholm v. Ultima Nashua Indus. Corp.,
 834 A.2d 221 (N.H. 2003) 29

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 31

EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 18

FEC v. Cruz,
 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 7

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 22, 24, 25

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 37

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel,
 439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 34

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 36, 37

Koury v. Ready,
 911 So. 2d 441 (Miss. 2005)..... 23

Lewis v. Creasey Corp.,
 248 S.W. 1046 (Ky. 1923)..... 12

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 7

Louisiana v. Biden,
 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Matassarini v. Lynch,
 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999) 26

Milner v. Milner,
 360 S.W.3d 519 (Tex. App. 2010)..... 29

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 37

NFIB v. OSHA,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 19, 20

Oregon v. Ice,
 555 U.S. 160 (2009)..... 13

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 37

Peak v. Adams,
 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011) 29

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter,
 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 35

SEC v. Arcturus Corp.,
 928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019) 27, 33

SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.,
 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) 28

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.,
 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) 27

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 1, 11, 26, 28, 38, 39, 41

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 34

SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.,
 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974) 27

SEC v. International Loan Network, Inc.,
 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 32

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)..... 34

State v. Espinoza,
 264 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) 14, 15

State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.,
 177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920)..... 11

Texas v. NRC,
 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) 21

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 8

Thompson v. State,
 440 S.E.2d 670 (Ga. App. 1994)..... 16

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
 421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 35

United States v. Grimmett,
 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006) 43, 44

United States v. Harmon,
 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13, 15

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 42, 43, 45, 46

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 45, 46

United States v. Patton,
 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) 43, 44

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) 10

Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.,
 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) 12

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 17, 18, 19, 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 18, 25

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 77b..... 25, 26, 38

15 U.S.C. § 77e..... 45, 46

15 U.S.C. § 77r 12, 13, 16

15 U.S.C. § 77s(a)..... 38

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(1)..... 7

15 U.S.C. §§ 78o..... 9

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3921 16

18 U.S.C. §§ 641–670..... 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1962..... 16

Ala. Code §§ 8-7A-2, 8-7A-5 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-600(c) 14

Fla. Stat. § 560.204 14

Fla. Stat. § 812.014 15

Ga. Code § 7-1-680(30) 14
 Iowa Code § 537.5108 23
 Iowa Code § 741.1 15
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020.1 23
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2..... 24
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 3, 5 22, 42
 Utah Code Ann. § 36-29-110..... 13

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)..... 9

Other Authorities

Sarah Hammer, *A Comprehensive Approach to Crypto Regulation*,
 25 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 415 (2023)..... 5
 Matt Donovan, Note, *Ripple Effect: The SEC’s Major Questions Doctrine Problem*,
 91 Fordham L. Rev. 2309 (2023)..... 28
 Jerry W. Markham, *Securities and Exchange Commission vs. Kim Kardashian, Cryptocurrencies
 and the “Major Questions Doctrine”*, 14 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 515,
 14 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 515 (2023) 31
 Justin Henning, Note, *The Howey Test: Are Crypto-Assets Investment Contracts?*,
 27 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 51 (2018) 30
 Paul Anderson, Note and Comment, *Will the FTX Collapse Finally Force U.S. Policymakers to
 Wake Up?: Regulatory Solutions for Cryptocurrency Tokens Not Classified As Securities
 Under the Supreme Court’s Howey Analysis*, 18 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 251 (2023) 3, 4, 5, 22
